
 

Licensing and 

Regulatory  
Sub-Committee 

 

Title Agenda 
Date Wednesday 31 January 2024 

Time 10.00am (Pre-briefing for Members at 9.30am) 

Venue Conference Room 
Mildenhall Hub 

Sheldrick Way 
Mildenhall 
IP28 7JX 

Full Members Carol Bull 

 Ian Houlder 

 Marilyn Sayer 

Substitutes Pat Hanlon 

Membership is drawn from the full membership of the Licensing and 

Regulatory Committee and is politically balanced as far as is practicable. 

Interests – 

declaration and 
restriction on 
participation 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest, other registerable or non-
registrable interest which they have in any item of business on 
the agenda, no later than when that item is reached and, 

when appropriate, to leave the meeting prior to discussion and 
voting on the item. 

Quorum Three Members 

Committee 
administrator 

Helen Hardinge 
Democratic Services Officer  
Telephone 01638 719363 

Email democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk


 

Procedure for the conduct of sex establishment 

licensing hearings  
 

Procedure 
 
1. The Legal Advisor should ask whether the applicant, if unaccompanied, was 

aware that they could be represented. 

 
2. The Legal Advisor should introduce those present at the meeting and state their 

position if Officers. 
 
3. The Chair should then request the appropriate Officer of the Council to outline 

the matter under consideration.  
 

4. The applicant should then present their opening submission. 
 
5. Members of the sub-committee and council officers will then have the opportunity 

to question the applicant regarding their opening submission.  
 

6. Anyone who has submitted a representation would then be invited to address the 
Sub-Committee in relation to the relevant parts of their previously submitted 

representation. This may be subject to a time limit, which will be advised in 
advance of the hearing. Where a party was unable to attend by virtue of it being 
held virtually, the Chair shall request the Democratic Services Officer to read any 

written submissions received in place of an oral statement. 
 

 N.B. This will occur only if the Chair has exercised his/her discretion to allow 
objectors to address the Sub-Committee. As case law and legislation restricts 
objectors addressing the Sub-Committee, the Sub-Committee and the applicant 

are not permitted to ask questions of the objectors.  
 

7. The applicant should then present their main submission which should include 
their response to objections, and call any necessary witnesses.  

 

8. Members of the sub-committee and council officers will then have the opportunity 
to question the applicant regarding their main submission.  

 
9. The applicant will then have the opportunity to sum up and generally have right 

of final reply.  

 
10. The Sub-Committee will then retire to obtain legal advice (see note i). The Legal 

Officer will retire with them. 
 
11. The Sub-Committee will, unless an adjournment or deferral is necessary, return 

and the Decision will be read out. 
NOTES:  

Note i – Exclusion of the Public Procedure: - Paragraph 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended. (Chair will call for a proposal to exclude 
press and public, followed by a seconder and vote will be taken.) 

 



 
 
 

General 
 
1. The case for any party should only be put in the presence of the others, unless 

one party voluntarily chooses to leave the meeting.  It is vital that all members 
of the sub-committee present at the opening of the meeting remain present 
throughout the hearing; any member arriving after consideration of the item has 

commenced should not take part in deliberations. 
 

2. Members of the sub-committee should, during the hearing, confine themselves to 
questions and not embark upon discussion of the merits of the application. 

 

3. Applications for adjournments should be granted if refusal would deny the 
applicant a fair hearing. 

 
4. The Chair may after consultation with the solicitor present at the meeting vary 

the provisions of this Code of Conduct if deemed appropriate in the particular 

circumstances of an item of business being considered by the Sub-Committee. 
 

5. The Chair's ruling, in relation to this code and the conduct of the hearing, is final.  



 
 
 

 
 

  Pages 

 Agenda 
 

 

 Part 1 – public  
 

 

 Procedural matters 
 

 

1.   Election of Chair  

 To seek nominations for the election of Chair for this Sub-

Committee meeting. 
 

 

2.   Apologies for absence  

 

 

3.   Substitutes  

 Any Member who is substituting for another Member should so 

indicate, together with the name of the relevant absent Member. 
 

 

4.   Declarations of interest  

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
pecuniary or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 

item of business on the agenda, no later than when that item 
is reached and, when appropriate, to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on the item. 
 

 

 The attached hearing procedure will be adopted in considering 

the undermentioned item: 

 

5.   Application for the Renewal of a Sex Establishment Licence 
(Sexual Entertainment Venue - Heaven Awaits Ltd) 

1 - 90 

 Report No: LSC/WS/24/001 
 

 



 

 
Application for the Renewal 

of a Sex Establishment 

Licence (Sexual 

Entertainment Venue – 

Heaven Awaits Ltd) 
 
Report No: LSC/WS/24/001 

Report to and 
date/s: 

 

Licensing & Regulatory Sub-Committee –  

31 January 2024 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Gerald Kelly 

Portfolio Holder for Planning & Regulatory Services 
Tel: 07968 396389 
Email: gerald.kelly@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

Lead officer: Christian Moore 

Food, Safety and Licensing Manager 
Tel: 01284 757042 

Email: christian.moore@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

 

Wards impacted: 
 

 

Newmarket East  
 

Recommendation: It is recommended that, having considered all 

relevant facts, with due regard to the application, 
the representations received and the Council’s 

Sex Establishment Licensing Policy, to resolve 
either to: 
(1) Grant the renewal of the licence as applied 

for incorporating the standard conditions; 
OR  

(2)    Refuse the application in its entirety. 
 

 

  

Page 1

Agenda Item 5

mailto:gerald.kelly@westsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:christian.moore@westsuffolk.gov.uk


1. Background / Context 
 

1.1 An application was received on 18 September 2023, from Newmarket 
Entertainment Ltd in respect of Heaven, 109 High Street, Newmarket, Suffolk 
CB8 8JH. The application seeks to renew the Sex Establishment Licence (Sexual 

Entertainment Venue). The premises has been trading since April 2006 and has 
held a Sexual Entertainment Venue (SEV) since 1 October 2012. 

 
1.2 A copy of the application can be found at Appendix A. The operating schedule, 

plan and club rules are unchanged. The premises has removed all signage 

following reopening after the pandemic. 
 

1.3 The licence proposed would allow the use as a sexual entertainment venue 
during the following hours:  

 

Monday to Wednesday:   7:00pm to 02:00am 
Thursday to Saturday:  7:00pm to 03:20am 

Sunday:    7:00pm to 03.00am 
 

These times are within those currently allowed under the Licensing Act 2003 

premises licence. 
  

1.4 The Council adopted the provisions of Schedule 3 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (LGMPA) in relation to the licensing of sex 
establishments, as amended by Section 27 Policing and Crime Act 2009. The 

Policing and Crime Act 2009 amended the 1982 Act, in so far as it related to the 
licensing of sex establishments, by adding the new category of ‘sexual 

entertainment venue’.   
 

1.5  The business currently holds a premises licence issued under the provisions of 
the Licensing Act 2003, which allows the sale of alcohol and regulated 
entertainment. The hours being applied for are within those of the existing 

premises licence.  
 

1.6 Any SEV licence granted will be held for a period of one year and be renewable 
annually. 

 

1.7 The Council’s current Sex Establishment Licensing Policy was revised and 
readopted on the 14 February 2017 and a copy can be found in Appendix B. 

The policy sets out the general principles and criteria the Council would 
normally apply when making decisions on applications, providing the framework 
for applications, objections and the regulation of such premises.  

 
1.8 The Council has a discretion to refuse to grant or renew licences for sex 

establishments on the grounds that the licence would be inappropriate having 
regard to the character of the locality or the use of premises in the vicinity. 

 

1.9 The Council has not imposed a limit on the number of premises that may be 
licensed in any area, nor identified any exclusion zones for the purpose of 

applying for a sex establishment licence.  
 

1.10 Each application will be treated on its own merits.  

 

Page 2



1.11 Supporting documentation submitted by the applicant is attached as Appendix 
D. 

 
2. Implications arising from the proposal 
 

2.1 Legal Compliance 
 

2.1.1 The Act provides the ability for conditions to be attached to a licence. Standard 
conditions have been agreed as part of the Councils Sex Establishment 
Licensing Policy.  

 
2.1.2 Where members feel necessary, they may also attach conditions to answer any 

concerns that have been raised.  
 
2.1.3 One representation has been received following the advertisement and 

consultation of this application. This representation can be found in Appendix 
C. 

 
2.1.4 No other representations for or against the application have been received. 

 

2.1.5 A licence is to be regarded as the property of the applicant. However, their right 
to the use of that property must also be balanced against any other public 

interests in this matter. 
 


[...]
r condition of the premises, vehicle, vessel or 

stall in respect of which the application is made. 
 

2.1.14Appropriate checks have been made and refusal on the grounds listed above 
cannot be used, other than those that relate to Paragraph 2.1.16(ix); it is for 
Members to consider if the application is consistent with the policy under this 

criteria.  
 

Appendices  
 
Appendix A – Application 

Appendix B – Sex Establishment Licensing Policy 
Appendix C – Representation from Newmarket Town Council 

Appendix D – Supporting documentation submitted by the applicant  
 

 

Page 4



Sex establishment licence  
 

 

Part A: applicant information 

 
Schedule 3 of the Local Government Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1982 

 
Before completing this application please read ALL guidance notes at the end of the form. 

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases 
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink.  Use additional 

sheets if necessary. It is recommended that you keep a copy of the completed form for 
your records. 

 
Please note that the licensing authority or police may make enquiries independently to 

verify/validate any information submitted as part of this application. 
 

Application type  tick box(es) as appropriate  

 
 New      Renewal      Transfer      Variation  

Part 1 - Premises Details 

Premises address:  

Heaven, 109 High Street, Suffolk, CB8 8JH 

 

 

Licence Details (for renewal applications) 

Licence Number: SE0012 

Date of Expiry: 10 / 10 / 2023 

Part 2 – Applicant Details 

Is the applicant: 

 An individual     

 A company or other corporate body     
 A partnership or other unincorporated body     

A  Individual applicant details 

Title:   Mr     Mrs      Miss     Ms     Other_________ 

Surname:  

Forenames:  

Date of birth: 

(must be aged 18 or over) 
 

Place of birth: 

(Town/Country) 
 

National Insurance 

Number: 
 

Current residential 
[...]
y, they should only be treated as 

indicative. Ultimately, decisions to licence premises as Sexual 
Entertainment Venues shall depend on the content of the 
entertainment provided and not the name it is given.  

 
4.0 Sexual Entertainment Venues - exceptions 

 
4.1 Schedule 3, Paragraph 2A (3) of the 1982 Act defines those premises 

that are not Sexual Entertainment Venues. These are:  

 
 Sex Shops and Sex Cinemas (which are separately defined in 

Schedule 3 to the 1982 Act)  
 Premises which provide Relevant Entertainment on an infrequent 

basis. These are defined as premises where:-  

a) no Relevant Entertainment has been provided on more than 
11 occasions within a 12 month period;  

b) no such occasions has begun within a period of one month 
beginning with the end of the previous occasions; and  

c) no such occasion has lasted longer than 24 hours.  

d) Other premises or types of performances or displays 

Page 22



 

 
West Suffolk Sex Establishment Licensing Policy 

 

7 

exempted by an Order of the Secretary of State.  
 

4.2 Premises which:  
 provide Relevant Entertainment on an infrequent basis or  
 provide any form of adult entertainment which falls outside the 

definition of Relevant Entertainment will continue to be 
regulated under the Licensing Act 2003, insofar as they are 

providing Regulated Entertainment under that Act.  
 
5.0 Requirement for a Licence 

 
5.1 Any person wishing to operate a sex establishment as defined by 

Schedule 3 requires a sex establishment licence, unless the 
requirement for a licence has been waived by the appropriate 

authority. 
 
5.2 A licence would normally be granted for a period of one year; 

however West Suffolk Council may exercise their discretion to issue a 
licence for a shorter period if deemed appropriate. 

 

6.0 Location of Licensed Premises 

 
6.1 West Suffolk Council acknowledges that a concentration of licensed 

premises in a particular area can result in a potential fear of c
[...]
Police.  

 
ii) display in a conspicuous location a notice on or near the premises; 

 
iii)advertise the application in a local newspaper;  

 

Page 33



 

 
West Suffolk Sex Establishment Licensing Policy 

 

18 

b) send a copy of the application and plan to the Chief Officer of Police within 7 days 
of making the application to the council to the following address: 

 
Police Licensing Team 

Landmark House 
Egerton Road 
Ipswich 

 Suffolk 
 IP1 5PF 

 
 policealcohollicensing@suffolk.pnn.police.uk  

        

Note: Or any other address as defined by the Police 

 

Specific Plan requirements 

 

2) The plan shall show:-  

 

a) The extent of the boundary of the building, if relevant, and any external and 
internal walls of the building and, if different, the perimeter of the premises;  

 

b) The location of points of access to and egress from the premises;  

 

c) The location of escape routes from the premises;  

 

d) In a case where the premises is to be used for more than one licensable activity, 
the area within the premises used for each activity;  

 

e) Fixed structures (including furniture) or similar objects temporarily in a fixed 
location (but not furniture) which may impact on the ability of individuals on the 
premises to use exits or escape routes without impediment;  

 

f) In a case where the premises includes a stage or raised area, the location and 
height of each stage or area relative to the floor;  

 

g) In a case where the premises includes any steps, stairs, elevators, or lifts, the 

location of the steps, stairs, elevators or lifts;  
 

h) In the case where the premises includes any room or rooms containing public 
conveniences, the location of the room or rooms;  

 

i) The location and type of any fire safety and other safety equipment including, if 

applicable, marine safety equipment; and  

 

j) The location of a kitchen, if any, on the premises.  

 

3) The plan may include a legend through which the matters
[...]
r their 
automatic closure and such devices shall be maintained in good working order.  

 
26) The Licensee shall make provision in the means of access both to and within the 

premises for the needs of members of the public visiting the premises who are 
disabled.  

 

27) Alterations or additions either internal or external and whether permanent or 
temporary to the structure, lighting or layout of the premises shall not be made 

except with the prior approval of West Suffolk Council.  
 
28) All parts of the premises shall be kept in a clean and wholesome condition to the 

satisfaction of West Suffolk Council.  
 

Maintenance of mean of escape  
 
29) The means of escape provided for all persons on the premises shall be maintained 

unobstructed, immediately available and clearly identifiable in accordance with the 
approved arrangements.  

 
30) All fire-resisting and smoke stop doors shall be maintained self-closing and shall not 

be secured open.  

 
Fire Appliances  

 
31) Fire appliances and equipment as approved by the Fire Officer shall be efficiently 

maintained in satisfactory working order and kept available for instant use. They 

shall be in the charge of a suitable person specially nominated for the purpose.  
 

32) Portable fire appliances shall be examined at least once a year and periodically 
tested in accordance with the current British Standard by a competent person and 
the date of such test shall be clearly marked on the appropriate extinguishers or on 

stout tabs securely attached to them. Extinguishers which incorporate an anti-freeze 
agent shall be examined and recharged in compliance with manufacturer's 

instructions.  
 

Page 42



 

 
West Suffolk Sex Establishment Licensing Policy 

 

27 

Lighting  
 

33) The Licensee or any other person concerned in the conduct or management of the 
licensed sex establishment shall, in the absence of adequate daylight, ensure that 

adequate lighting is maintained to the satisfactio
[...]
l or 

stall in respect of which the application is made.  

 

4. Nil may be an appropriate number for the purposes of paragraph 3 (c) above. 

Page 54



 

 
West Suffolk Sex Establishment Licensing Policy 

 

39 

Appendix E 
 

Procedure for the Conduct of Sex Establishment Licensing Hearings 
 
Procedure 

 
1. The Chairman should ask whether the applicant, if unaccompanied, was 

aware that they could be represented. 
 
2. The Chairman should introduce those present at the meeting and state their 

position if Officers. 
 

3. The Chairman should then request the appropriate Officer of West Suffolk 
Council to outline the matter under consideration. 

 
4. The Applicant should then present their opening submission. 
 

5. Members of the Committee and Council Officers will then have the 
opportunity to question the applicant regarding their opening submission.  

 
6. Any Objectors would then be invited to address the Committee in relation to 

the relevant parts of their previously submitted representation.  This may 

be subject to a time limit, which will be advised in advance of the hearing.    
 

 N.B. This will occur only if Chairman has exercised his/her discretion to 
allow Objectors to address the Committee. As case law and legislation 
restricts objectors addressing the Committee, the Committee and the 

applicant are not permitted to ask questions of the objectors.  
 

7. The applicant should then present their main submission which should 
include their response to objections, and call any necessary witnesses.  

 

8. Members of the Committee and Council Officers will then have the 
opportunity to question the applicant regarding their main submission.  

 
9. The applicant will then have the opportunity to sum up and generally have 

the right of final reply.  

 
10. The Committee will then retire to obtain legal advice (see note i). The Legal 

Officer will retire with them. 
 
11. The Committee will, unless an adjournment or deferral is nec
[...]


26. We have well trained bar and waiting staff who are mainly female. 

 

27. We employ well trained and experienced door supervisors who are there every night 

of operation for the entire time we’re open. 

 

28. The business contributes to the night-time economy of Newmarket and surrounds. It 

also enhances choice for a diverse base and supports the wider economy in the region. 

On race weekends our venue serves many racegoers and those who work at the races 

including jockeys, trainers and stable staff. 

 

29. We have never had an issue with dancers or customers as we keep all users safe. 

 
 
 

Page 67



Premises 
 

30. The premises we lease is a large 3 storey of around 14,000 square feet. Heaven is in 

the basement. There is a separate nightclub called “The Ark” on the ground floor with 

a 700-person capacity. This being the only night club in Newmarket.  

 

31. Above the nightclub is a mezzanine cocktail bar trading as “The Gallery”. All three 

business at that location share the property costs, rent, business rates and other day 

to day maintenance costs. This enables the ongoing success and sustainability of the 

three businesses. I believe Luke Watson, who operates the other two venues, has 

provided a separate statement. 

 

32. I attach as my exhibit GS/1 an internal floor plan to aid the Committee. 

 

33. If any one of the three were to collapse through being unable to operate, it would cause 

an adverse impact on the other two; jeopardising not only the staff employed at the 

business which ceases to trade, but the other 2 in the immediate building. The 

combined income of the building’s occupants is approximately £1.5 million, with an 

estimated revenue  for immediately affected business (taxis etc) of £3 million. 

 

34. The operators for each of these businesses work closely together, have shared 

compliance values and seek at all times to ensure compliance so as never to 

jeopardise the business they run or of their 
[...]
e Bury St 

Edmunds committee hearing on 31 January 2023,  

 

I believe that the facts stated in this statement are true. I understand that proceedings 

for contempt of court may be brought against anyone who makes or causes to make a 

false statement in a document submitted in court proceedings verified by a statement 

of truth without an honest and belief in its truth.  

 

 

Signed: ..................................... 

  Becky Hall  

   

 

Dated:   ………………………….. 
 
 

Page 74



BEFORE WEST SUFFOLK COUNCIL’S LICENSING & REGULATORY  
SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
RE: SEV RENEWAL FOR HEAVEN, 109 High Street, Newmarket CB8 8JH  

 
WITNESS STATEMENT OF SHANI COOPER 

 
 

 

1. I write in support of the application for the renewal of the SEV Licence at Heaven 

in Newmarket High Street.  

 

2. I feel very passionate about writing this support and will be at the committee 

hearing on Tuesday 31 January 2024 where I would be happy to expand on 

anything that I have said in this letter.  

 

3. I live in Suffolk and am employed by the venue as a manager. I am an 

experienced manager in the licence trade and have responsibility for bar staff, the 

numbers of which fluctuate dependent on how busy the season or whether the 

races are on and also have responsibility on weekend nights for the dancers. As a 

female and with experience in this business, I ensure the welfare of the 

performers from the diligence that we carry out in respect of their identification 

and their health and overall wellbeing. I also work closely with them as well as 

monitoring customers and their welfare during performances. We have between 

10-20 dancers the number of which varies dependent on whether or not the local 

races are on. We certainly need 20 dancers during race events because we get 

substantial numbers of customers made up of staff from those race events 

including riders, trainers, veterinarians, race-organisers, stable staff and so on.  

Moreover throughout the year
[...]
ed 

between my business and Mr Swami’s business. We ensure that all bills are met 

including our business rates and we generate what I would estimate to be 

approximately £3 million in revenue for the town each year. We pay taxes on our 

income. I am deeply concerned at any prospect that the licensing committee could 

refuse to renew Heaven’s licence. There is no question that it would lead to my 

immediate closure of The Ark and The Gallery. I simply could not afford the running 

costs of the building on my own. Running any form of licensed premises is extremely 

difficult in current times and I have given my entire business life to the licence trade 

and the local economy and I rely on Gokul’s working partnership, the shared values 

and costs that we abide by.  

 
6. Many people come to the High Street for a night out precisely because it has a variety 

of entertainment offerings. Customers will regularly start their night in one venue on 

the High Street and then make their way to another to end their night. Heaven is an 

integral part of Newmarket’s night-time offering. If the Council were to remove part of 

this night-time “eco-system” many venues and service providers will suffer too. The 

closure of Heaven would have a real knock on effect on other businesses that rely on 

the night-time economy such as taxi drivers, hotels, Air B&B providers, restaurants, 

bars, local nail bars, hairdressers and the like.  

 

7. I am a local businessperson and work closely with a whole range of businesses in the 

area. Both myself, and many other business people in the area I have spoken to 

(some of whom have been deterred from speaking out because of the publicity this 

matter has received in the press), are deeply concerned that there would be a 

significant adverse impact on the night-time economy of Newmarket if Heaven’s 

licence renewal is refused.  

 

8. Given the devastating impact of the Covid lockdowns on the hospitality industry, from 


[...]
lves but those that use them and 

benefit from them. 

I have no doubt that a refusal of this renewal application would have a direct impact on the overall business 

operation, the tenants within the property and those surrounding. It is a clear application of commonsense in 

my opinion that multi tenants within the building with clearly defined locations provide support to each 

business, both within the building but also within the vicinity. The businesses there provide an essential offering 

to those living in the town, those servicing the town and those that visit the locality. I firmly offer my support to 

this application and invite you to contact me if you have any further questions. I would like to point out that I 

am aware that there seems to be a yearly renewal and I implore the Local Authority to grant this application 

and to enable this business to continue to contribute to the nighttime economy of the town. 

Yours faithfully 

Page 88



Page 89



P
age 90


	Agenda
	5 Application for the Renewal of a Sex Establishment Licence (Sexual Entertainment Venue - Heaven Awaits Ltd)
	Appendix A Application
	Appendix B WSC Sex Establishment Policy
	Appendix C Newmarket Town Council rep
	Appendix D - Applicant supporting docs
	0. 9096138 Index Bundle
	1. 9092064 Witness Statement of Gokul Swami
	2. 9080053 Witness Statement - Becky Hall V2
	3. 9079631 Witness Statement - Shani Cooper V1
	4. 9079611 Witness Statement - Kyla Clarke V1
	5. 9079533 Witness Statement V1 - Michelle Easterbrook V1
	6. 9079455 Witness Statement of Luke Watson
	7. 9091356 Witness Statement of Bruno Tavares
	8. 9078129 SIGNED letter Stonebay Developments - 10.01.24 redacted
	9. 9096149 Heaven floor plan pdf
	10. 9096150 Outside view of venue pdf







Minutes of the meeting


LSC.WS.31.01.2024 

Licensing and 

Regulatory  

Sub-Committee 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee held on 
Wednesday 31 January 2024 at 10.00am in Conference Room, Mildenhall 

Hub, Sheldrick Way, Mildenhall IP28 7JX 
 

Present Councillors 

 
Carol Bull 

Pat Hanlon 

Ian Houlder 

In attendance  
Marilyn Sayer (observing)   

 

65. Election of Chair  
 

It was proposed, seconded and  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That Councillor Carol Bull be elected Chair for this Sub-Committee meeting. 

 

66. Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Marilyn Sayer. 
 

67. Substitutes  
 

The following substitution was declared: 
 

Councillor Pat Hanlon substituting for Councillor Marilyn Sayer 
 

68. Declarations of interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

69. Application for the Renewal of a Sex Establishment Licence (Sexual 
Entertainment Venue - Heaven Awaits Ltd) (Report No: 
LSC/WS/24/001)  

 
The Lawyer (Regulatory and Information Governance) welcomed all present 
to the Hearing, reported that no declarations of interest had been received 

and introductions to all parties were made.  He also drew attention to the 
procedure for the conduct of the Hearing as attached to the agenda. 

 
The following parties were present at the Hearing: 
 

 



LSC.WS.31.01.2024 

Applicant 
 

i. Gokul Swani (Applicant/Director, Newmarket Entertainment 
Limited, 109 High Street, Newmarket) 

ii. Gary Grant (Barrister representing the applicant) 
iii. Mike Hayward (Solicitor representing the applicant) 
iv. Christopher Kenningham (Trainee Solicitor representing the 

applicant) 
 

Witnesses for the applicant 
 

v. Kyla Clarke  

vi. Becky Hall  
vii. Bruno Tavares  

viii. Luke Watson  
 
The Food Safety and Licensing Manager presented the report which explained 

that an application had been received from Newmarket Entertainment Limited 
for the renewal of a sex establishment licence for the sexual entertainment 

venue, Heaven, 109 High Street, Newmarket.  The premises had been trading 
since April 2006 and had held a Sexual Entertainment Venue (SEV) licence 

since 1 October 2012. Any SEV licence granted was held for a period of one 
year and was renewable annually. A copy of the application was attached at 
Appendix A to Report No LSC/WS/24/001. 

 
The application was to licence the premises for use as a sexual entertainment 

venue during the following hours, which were in accordance with the current 
premises licence granted under the Licensing Act 2003. No changes had been 
proposed: 

 
Monday to Wednesday: 7.00pm to 02.00am 

Thursday to Saturday: 7.00pm to 03.20am 
Sunday:                         7.00pm to 03.00am  
 

One representation had been received following the advertisement and 
consultation held on this application from Newmarket Town Council, this was 

attached at Appendix C. 
 
The Sub-Committee then heard the individual submissions from the parties 

present.  
 

Speaking on behalf of the applicant, Gary Grant (Barrister) drew attention to 
the following: 
 

 That Heaven had held an SEV licence since October 2012 and every year 
since then it had been renewed for another year. No significant changes 

had been made to the application since then. 
 That only one objection had been received, and notably that none had 

been received from any responsible authority or business. Furthermore, 

the content of the representation from Newmarket Town Council largely 
centred on moral grounds which was irrelevant to the determination of the 

application. 



LSC.WS.31.01.2024 

 Responding to specific elements of the Town Council’s objection it was 
stated that: 

o Children were highly unlikely to walk past the premises when it was 
open from 9pm and the Memorial Gardens Play Area was closed 

prior to the opening hours of the venue. 
o The adjacent property had largely been in residential use for many 

decades.    

 That the entrance and fascia to the venue was very discrete with no 
advertising provided.  

 That the venue, which offered a lawful form of adult entertainment, 
attracted a significant number of customers (both local and visitors from 
outside Newmarket) per year and was an integral contributor to the night-

time economy of Newmarket. Many other businesses such as the adjoining 
nightclub, pubs, restaurants and taxi operators in the locality thrived off 

the back of the success of Heaven. Heaven was a member of the 
Newmarket Business Improvement District (BID) and the BID had 
supported the renewal of the licence. It was therefore considered to be 

situated in an ideal, discrete location and its viability, together with many 
other businesses that greatly depended on Heaven’s success, would suffer 

significantly, if it were to close or be relocated.     
 

In the absence of any party representing Newmarket Town Council, the Chair 
drew attention to their representation as attached to the agenda. 
 

The applicant was then invited to sum up, however, they declined to add 
anything further to their opening statement and confirmed that they did not 

wish to call upon their witnesses in attendance.  
 
Following which all parties for the applicant, the Licensing Officer and the 

observing District Councillor left the meeting to allow the Sub-Committee to 
give further consideration to the matter. 

 
Following all parties return to the meeting room the Lawyer (Regulatory and 
Information Governance) advised on the Sub-Committee’s decision. 

 
With the vote being unanimous, it was 

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the renewal of the Sex Establishment Licence for the Sexual 
Entertainment Venue, Heaven, 109 High Street, Newmarket, be GRANTED as 

applied for, incorporating the standard conditions. 
 

Reasons for decision: 

 
Although two Members of the Sub-committee had sat on previously 

constituted Sub-Committees to determine applications for the renewal of the 
SEV licence for the current premises, the Sub-Committee was at pains to 
point out to all parties present that it had not closed its mind to permissible 

outcomes, had considered all issues without the presence or appearance of 
bias or pre-determination, had had regard to all relevant considerations and 

acted in accordance with the law.  
 



LSC.WS.31.01.2024 

Whilst considering both written and oral representations, the Sub-Committee 
had had regard to such legal criteria as set out within Schedule 3 of the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (“the Act”) and the Council’s 
Sex Establishment Licensing Policy (“the Policy”). 

 
Having regard to representations made regarding the location of the 
premises, regard was given to Part 6 of the Policy (“Location of Licensed 

Premises”); particularly, the test as set out to determine vicinity at paragraph 
6.3.3 and thereafter. 

 
The Sub-Committee considered Appendix D of the Policy – Refusals and 
Revocation of Licences, particularly, the grounds for refusal as set out within 

paragraph 3 (d).  
 

Accordingly, having considered all relevant facts, with due regard to the 
application, the representations received, the Act and the Policy, the Sub-
Committee unanimously resolved to grant the renewal of the licence as 

applied for incorporating the standard conditions. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 10.46am 

 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chair 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 


